
REMOTE-CONTROLLED SPEEDBOAT:
COMPARISON BETWEEN PLYWOOD

A...ND FIBERGLASS

BY

FALAH BIN ABU

AND

MOHD IZUDIN BIN MOHAMAD

Final Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the
Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences,

'Universiti Teknologi MARA, Jengka Branch.
MAY 2006

11



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and most merciful, first of all we would

like to thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered fot us to complete

this final year project entitle • Remote-controlled Speedboat: Comparison between

plywood and fiberglass'

Specially thanks dedication to Professor Dr Suhaimi Muhammed,

our project advisor and his whole family

who's stand behind us and support us

in accomplishing this thesis.

Also thanks to En Masni Masdar and his whole family

Within all his kindness to helping and guarding us

To accomplish the plywood and fiberglass

Speedboat manufacturing.

Lovely thanks to our project lecturer

Associate Professor Dr Jamaludin bin Kasim

On his useful comments and suggestions.

Finally to our be lovely family and entire friends

For their spirits, supports and information's

Very grateful thanks.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS
TITLE

~It{)~<: 1r1r11r~~••.•.•..•••••••••••••••••••••.••.••••••.•••.••••• .•••••...•••••••••.•...•••
~It()"~ ~~~1r ••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••.••••.•••••••••..•••.•.•.•••••••.••••
])~I>I~Jl1rI()~ ••••••.••••.•••••..._.•..•••.••.•.•.•..•.•.•.••.••••••.•..•••••........••....•
il<:~()~~~)£~~1r .....••.•.•........•...•............................••..•......
~I~1r ()~ 1rJ\lJ~~~ .•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•..•
~I~1r ()~ J»~~1r~~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••..••
J\lJ~~<:1r ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••.••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••.•.•••.••••.••••••••.
ABS;1r~ •••••••••••.•••.••••••.•••••••.••••••.••••.•••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••.••••••

PAGE

i
iii
iv
v

viii
ix
xi
xii

CHAPTER
1

2

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Justification ..
1.2 Objective "

LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 What is remote controlled speedboat? ..

2.1.1 History .

2.1.2 Design .
2.1.3 Mass production '" , ..
2.1.4 Hobby grade Re ..
2.1.5 Power ..

2.2 What is Plywood? .
2.2.1 Ancient origin of plywood .
2.2.2 Plywood patented and then forgotten ..
2.2.3 An industry born in 1905 .
2.2.4 The first plywood markets .
2.2.5 A technological breakthrough in of waterproof adhesive .
2.2.6 Standardization and improved quality testing boost sales .
2.2.7 Plywood goes to war ..
2.2.8 The post war boom " .
2.2.9 Plywood goes north .
2.2.10 Technology marches on .

2.3 What is fiberglass? .

vi

1

3

4

5

5

5

6

7

7

8

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

13

13

14

14

16



2.3.1
2.3.2
2.3.3

Formation , .
Chemistry '" .
Properties .

16

17
19

3

4

5

MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material for the plywood speedboat .

3.] J Interior type ofplywood .
3.1.2 52cc grass cutter engine .
3J .3 Remote control. .
3.1.4 Mercury fiber glass glue .
3.1.5 AB gum / Nikawa 118 .

3.2 Method for the manufacturing ofplywood speedboat .
3.3 Materials for the fiberglass speedboat .

3.3.1 Fiberglass .
3.3.2 Mold release .
3.3.3 Crystic DP71OPA ..
3.3.4 Organic peroxide .
3.3.5 Polyester color paste .

3.4 Method for the manufacturing of fiberglass speedboat .

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Speedboat description .
4.2 Wettability measurement .
4.3 Comparison between cost ofproduction .
4.4 Comparison between method ofprocessing .

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion , ,.. , .
5.2 Recommendation .

21

21

21

23

24

25

27

29

41

41

42

43

44

45

46

53

53

56

58

60

62

62

63

RE~RE~<:~~............................................... ....................••............• )(iii

"Ilfil.............................................................................................. )(i"

VII



ABSTRACT

REMOTE-CONTROLLED SPEEDBOAT:
COMPARISON BETWEEN PLYWOOD

AND FIBERGLASS

BY

FALAHBIN ABU

AND

MOHD IZUDIN BIN MOHAMAD

MAY 2006

Advisor:

Faculty:

Prof. Dr Suhaimi bin Muhammed

Applied Sciences

The remote controlled is the model of toys which is popular among the children

and teenagers. These models include the remote controlled car, airplane, helicopter and

speedboat. The available models found in the market are made of fiberglass which more

costly and not environmentally friendly. It is also available in small size but expensive

because of the airplane fuel types. The purpose of this study is to make remote-

controlled speedboat from plywood and fiberglass which is bigger in size, cheaper and

greater speed and then make comparison. Both types of speedboat are manufactured with

the same dimension (l22cm long x 54cm wide x 26cm high). By using the same engine

capacity (52cc grass cutter engine), comparison can be made in the term of weight,

speed, cost ofproduction and method ofprocessing.

xi




