REMOTE-CONTROLLED SPEEDBOAT: COMPARISON BETWEEN PLYWOOD AND FIBERGLASS

BY

FALAH BIN ABU

AND

MOHD IZUDIN BIN MOHAMAD

Final Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment for the Diploma in Wood Industry, Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA, Jengka Branch. MAY 2006

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, the most gracious and most merciful, first of all we would like to thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for his blessing and strength rendered for us to complete this final year project entitle ' Remote-controlled Speedboat: Comparison between plywood and fiberglass'

> Specially thanks dedication to Professor Dr Suhaimi Muhammed, our project advisor and his whole family who's stand behind us and support us in accomplishing this thesis.

Also thanks to En Masni Masdar and his whole family Within all his kindness to helping and guarding us To accomplish the plywood and fiberglass Speedboat manufacturing.

Lovely thanks to our project lecturer Associate Professor Dr Jamaludin bin Kasim On his useful comments and suggestions.

Finally to our be lovely family and entire friends For their spirits, supports and information's Very grateful thanks.

v

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

PROJEC TTITLE..... i APROVAL SHEET iii DEDICATION iv ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v LIST OF TABLES viii LIST OF PLATES ix ABSTRACT xi ABSTRAK xii

CHAPTER 1

	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Justification	3
1.2	Objective	4

2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	What is remote controlled speedboat?		
	2.1.1	History	5
	2.1.2	Design	6
	2.1.3	Mass production	7
	2.1.4	Hobby grade RC	7
	2.1.5	Power	8
2.2	What is	Plywood?	9
	2.2.1	Ancient origin of plywood	9
	2.2.2	Plywood patented and then forgotten	10
	2.2.3	An industry born in 1905	10
	2.2.4	The first plywood markets	11
	2.2.5	A technological breakthrough in of waterproof adhesive	11
	2.2.6	Standardization and improved quality testing boost sales	12
	2.2.7	Plywood goes to war	13
	2.2.8	The post war boom	13
	2.2.9	Plywood goes north	14
	2.2.10	Technology marches on	14
2.3	What is	fiberglass?	16

PAGE

5

2.3.1	Formation	16
2.3.2	Chemistry	17
2.3.3	Properties	19

	MATERIALS AND METHODS	21
3.1	Material for the plywood speedboat	21
	3.1.1 Interior type of plywood	21
	3.1.2 52cc grass cutter engine	23
	3.1.3 Remote control	24
	3.1.4 Mercury fiber glass glue	25
	3.1.5 AB gum / Nikawa 118	27
3.2	Method for the manufacturing of plywood speedboat	29
3.3	Materials for the fiberglass speedboat	41
	3.3.1 Fiberglass	41
	3.3.2 Mold release	42
	3.3.3 Crystic DP710PA	43
	3.3.4 Organic peroxide	44
	3.3.5 Polyester color paste	45
3.4	Method for the manufacturing of fiberglass speedboat	46

	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	53
4.1	Speedboat description	53
4.2	Wettability measurement	56
4.3	Comparison between cost of production	58
4.4	Comparison between method of processing	60

5		CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION		62
	5.1	Conclusion		62
	5.2	Recommendation		63
	-			
REFERENC	ES		XIII	
VITA			viv	

ABSTRACT

REMOTE-CONTROLLED SPEEDBOAT: COMPARISON BETWEEN PLYWOOD AND FIBERGLASS

BY

FALAH BIN ABU

AND

MOHD IZUDIN BIN MOHAMAD

MAY 2006

Advisor: Prof. Dr Suhaimi bin Muhammed

Faculty: Applied Sciences

The remote controlled is the model of toys which is popular among the children and teenagers. These models include the remote controlled car, airplane, helicopter and speedboat. The available models found in the market are made of fiberglass which more costly and not environmentally friendly. It is also available in small size but expensive because of the airplane fuel types. The purpose of this study is to make remotecontrolled speedboat from plywood and fiberglass which is bigger in size, cheaper and greater speed and then make comparison. Both types of speedboat are manufactured with the same dimension (122cm long x 54cm wide x 26cm high). By using the same engine capacity (52cc grass cutter engine), comparison can be made in the term of weight, speed, cost of production and method of processing.